
 

STH Pump
Controller

 

Owner’s Guide



 

STH Pump Controller

 

 

 

Owner’s Guide

 

ii

 

This document was, as far as possible, accurate at the time of release. However, 
changes may have been made to the software and hardware it describes since 
then. ADInstruments Pty Ltd reserves the right to alter specifications as 
required. Late-breaking information may be supplied separately. 

 

Trademarks of ADInstruments

 

PowerLab

 

®

 

, LabTutor

 

®

 

 and MacLab

 

®

 

 are registered trademarks of ADInstruments 
Pty Ltd. The names of specific recording units, such as PowerLab 8/30, are 
trademarks of ADInstruments Pty Ltd. LabChart, Chart and Scope (application 
programs) are trademarks of ADInstruments Pty Ltd. 

 

Other Trademarks

 

Apple, Mac and Macintosh are registered trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.

Windows, Windows XP and Windows Vista are either registered trademarks or 
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Product: ML175 STH Pump Controller

Document Number: U-ML175-OG-003B
Part Number: 4385

Copyright © February 2008 ADInstruments Pty Ltd.
Unit 13, 22 Lexington Drive, Bella Vista, NSW 2153, Australia

All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced by any means 
without the prior written permission of ADInstruments Pty Ltd.

Web: www.adinstruments.com
Technical Support: support.au@adinstruments.com
Documentation: documentation@adinstruments.com

 

ADInstruments Pty Ltd. ISO 9001:2000 Certified Quality Management System

Reg. No. 1053



 

Contents

 

iii

 

Contents

 

Safety Notes 5

1 Overview 13

 

How to Use This Guide   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  14
Checking the STH Pump Controller   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  14

The STH Pump Controller .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  14
The Front Panel  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  14

The Power Indicator   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  15
Pump Run/Stop Toggle Switch .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  15
Pump Forward/Reverse Toggle Switch   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  15
Set Flow Knob .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  15
Pressure Hold Button .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  15
Pressure Adjust Knob.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  15

The Back Panel   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  16
Pressure In BNC Socket.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  16
Flow Out Analog Output BNC Socket  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  16
I2C Input and Output Sockets .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  16
Pump DIN Connector.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17
Internal Gain Adjustment (Gain Adj.) Control .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17
Adjust/Measure Switch   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17
Flow Rate Low-pass Filter Switch .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17

 

2 Using the STH Pump Controller 19

 

Connecting and Setting Up the STH Pump Controller .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  20
Connecting to the PowerLab and Bridge Amp.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  20
Connecting to an External Pump  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  21
Connecting to other Bridge Amplifiers .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  21

Power-up Test .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  21
Perfusion System Setup   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  21

Pressure Line Damping.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  22
Priming the Perfusion Circuit – Air Bubble Removal .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  23

Testing the System  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  23



 

STH Pump Controller 

 

Owner’s Guide

 

iv

 

Calibration  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
Calibrating the Flow .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
Calibrating the Pressure Signal .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25
Pressure Gain Adjustment   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26

The Pump Interface  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27
Pump Control Connections .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27
Pump Speed Control.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28
Pump Run/Stop Control  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28
Pump Forward and Reverse Control   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28

 

ATechnical Details 29

 

How it Works   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
Circuit Principles.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30

Constant Flow Mode   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
Constant Pressure Mode   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31
Pump Run and Direction Control  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 32
Power Supply.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 32

 

B Specifications 33

 

Controller Operation  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 33
Pump Control Signals .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 33
Flow Rate Output  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 33
Pressure Input  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 33
Operating Requirements  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 34
Physical Configuration  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 34

 

Index 35



 

Safety Notes

 

5

 

Statement of Intended Use 

 

All products manufactured by ADInstruments are intended for use in 
teaching and research applications and environments only. 
ADInstruments products are NOT intended to be used as medical 
devices or in medical environments. That is, no product supplied by 
ADInstruments is intended to be used to diagnose, treat or monitor a 
subject. Furthermore no product is intended for the prevention, curing 
or alleviation of disease, injury or handicap.

Where a product meets IEC 60601-1 it is under the principle that:

• it is a more rigorous standard than other standards that could be 
chosen, and

• it provides a high safety level for subjects and operators. 

The choice to meet IEC 60601-1 is in no way to be interpreted to mean 
that a product:

• is a medical device,
• may be interpreted as a medical device, or
• is safe to be used as a medical device.

 

Safety Notes



 

STH Pump Controller 

 

Owner’s Guide

 

6

 

Safety Symbols

 

Devices manufactured by ADInstruments that are designed for direct 
connection to humans are tested to IEC 601-1:1998 (including 
amendments 1 and 2) and 60601-1-2, and carry one or more of the 
safety symbols below. These symbols appear next to those inputs and 
output connectors that can be directly connected to human subjects. 

The three symbols are:

• BF (body protected) symbol. This means that the input connectors 
are suitable for connection to humans provided there is no direct 
electrical connection to the heart.

• CF (cardiac protected) symbol. This means that the input 
connectors are suitable for connection to human subjects even 
when there is direct electrical connection to the heart.

• Warning symbol. The exclamation mark inside a triangle means 
that the supplied documentation must be consulted for operating, 
cautionary or safety information before using the device.

Further information is available on request.

 

Bio Amp Safety Instructions

 

The Bio Amp inputs displaying any of the safety symbols are 
electrically isolated from the mains supply in order to prevent current 
flow that may otherwise result in injury to the subject. Several points 
must be observed for safe operation of the Bio Amp:

BF symbol: Body-
protected equipment

CF symbol: Cardiac-
protected equipment

!
Warning symbol: ‘see 
documentation’



 

Safety Notes

 

7

 

• All Bio Amp front-ends (except for the ML138 Octal Bio Amp) and 
PowerLab units with a built-in Bio Amp are supplied with a 3-lead 
or 5-lead Bio Amp subject cable and lead wire system. The ML138 
Octal Bio Amp is supplied with unshielded lead wires (1.8 m). Bio 
Amps are only safe for human connection if used with the 
supplied subject cable and lead wires.

• All Bio Amp front-ends and PowerLab units with a built-in Bio 
Amp are not defibrillator-protected. Using the Bio Amp to record 
signals during defibrillator discharges may damage the input 
stages of the amplifiers. This may result in a safety hazard.

• Never use damaged Bio Amp cables or leads. Damaged cables and 
leads must always be replaced before any connection to humans is 
made.

 

Isolated Stimulator Safety 
Instructions

 

The Isolated Stimulator outputs of a front-end signal conditioner or 
PowerLab with a built-in isolated stimulator are electrically isolated. 
However, they can produce pulses of up to 100 V at up to 20 mA. 
Injury can still occur from careless use of these devices. Several points 
must be observed for safe operation of the Isolated Stimulator:

• The Isolated Stimulator output must only be used with the 
supplied bar stimulus electrode. 

• The Isolated Stimulator output must not be used with individual 
(physically separate) stimulating electrodes. 

• Stimulation must not be applied across the chest or head. 
• Do not hold one electrode in each hand.
• Always use a suitable electrode cream or gel and proper skin 

preparation to ensure a low-impedance electrode contact. Using 
electrodes without electrode cream can result in burns to the skin 
or discomfort for the subject.

• Subjects with implantable or external cardiac pacemakers, a 
cardiac condition, or a history of epileptic episodes must not be 
subject to electrical stimulation.

• Always commence stimulation at the lowest current setting and 
slowly increase the current.

• Stop stimulation if the subject experiences pain or discomfort.



 

STH Pump Controller 

 

Owner’s Guide

 

8

 

• Do not use faulty cables, or those that have exhibited intermittent 
faults.

• Do not attempt to measure or record the Isolated Stimulator 
waveform while connected to a subject using a PowerLab input or 
any other piece of equipment that does not carry the appropriate 
safety symbol (see Safety Symbols above).

Always check the status indicator on the front panel. It will always 
flash green each time the stimulator delivers a current pulse. A yellow 
flash indicates an ‘out-of-compliance’ (OOC) condition that may be 
due to the electrode contact drying up. Always ensure that there is 
good electrode contact at all times. Electrodes that are left on a subject 
for some time need to be checked for dry contacts. An electrode 
impedance meter can be used for this task.

• Always be alert for any adverse physiological effects in the subject. 
At the first sign of a problem, stimulation must be stopped, either 
from the software or by flicking down the safety switch on the 
front panel of any built-in Isolated Stimulator or the ML180 
Stimulus Isolator.

• The ML180 Stimulus Isolator is supplied with a special 
transformer plug pack. The plug pack complies with medical 
safety requirements. Therefore, under no circumstances should 
any other transformer be used with the Stimulus Isolator. For a 
replacement transformer plug pack please contact your nearest 
ADInstruments representative.

 

General Safety Instructions

 

To achieve the optimal degree of subject and operator safety, 
consideration should be given to the following guidelines when 
setting up a PowerLab system either as stand-alone equipment or 
when using PowerLab equipment in conjunction with other 
equipment. Failure to do so may compromise the inherent safety 
measures designed into PowerLab equipment. The following 
guidelines are based on principles outlined in the international safety 
standard IEC60601-1-1: 

 

General requirements for safety - Collateral 
standard: Safety requirements for medical systems

 

. Reference to this 
standard is required when setting up a system for human connection.



 

Safety Notes

 

9

 

PowerLab systems (and many other devices) require the connection of 
a personal computer for operation. This personal computer should be 
certified as complying with IEC60950 and should be located outside a 
1.8 m radius from the subject (so that the subject cannot touch it while 
connected to the system). Within this 1.8 m radius, only equipment 
complying with IEC60601-1 should be present. Connecting a system 
in this way obviates the provision of additional safety measures and 
the measurement of leakage currents.

Accompanying documents for each piece of equipment in the system 
should be thoroughly examined prior to connection of the system.

While it is not possible to cover all arrangements of equipment in a 
system, some general guidelines for safe use of the equipment are 
presented below: 

• Any electrical equipment which is located within the SUBJECT 
AREA should be approved to IEC60601-1.

• Only connect those parts of equipment that are marked as an 
APPLIED PART to the subject. APPLIED PARTS may be 
recognized by the BF or CF symbols which appear in the Safety 
Symbols section of these Safety Notes.

• Only CF-rated APPLIED PARTS must be used for direct cardiac 
connection.

• Never connect parts which are marked as an APPLIED PART to 
those which are not marked as APPLIED PARTS. 

• Do not touch the subject to which the PowerLab (or its peripherals) 
is connected at the same time as making contact with parts of the 
PowerLab (or its peripherals) that are not intended for contact to 
the subject.

• Cleaning and sterilization of equipment should be performed in 
accordance with manufacturer’s instructions. The isolation barrier 
may be compromised if manufacturer’s cleaning instructions are 
not followed.

• The ambient environment (such as the temperature and relative 
humidity) of the system should be kept within the manufacturer’s 
specified range or the isolation barrier may be compromised.

• The entry of liquids into equipment may also compromise the 
isolation barrier. If spillage occurs, the manufacturer of the affected 
equipment should be contacted before using the equipment.



 

STH Pump Controller 

 

Owner’s Guide

 

10

 

• Many electrical systems (particularly those in metal enclosures) 
depend upon the presence of a protective earth for electrical safety. 
This is generally provided from the power outlet through a power 
cord, but may also be supplied as a dedicated safety earth 
conductor. Power cords should never be modified so as to remove 
the earth connection. The integrity of the protective earth 
connection between each piece of equipment and the protective 
earth should be verified regularly by qualified personnel. 

• Avoid using multiple portable socket-outlets (such as power 
boards) where possible as they provide an inherently less safe 
environment with respect to electrical hazards. Individual 
connection of each piece of equipment to fixed mains socket-
outlets is the preferred means of connection.

If multiple portable socket outlets are used, they are subject to the 
following constraints:

• They shall not be placed on the floor.
• Additional multiple portable socket outlets or extension cords 

shall not be connected to the system.
• They shall only be used for supplying power to equipment which 

is intended to form part of the system.

 

Cleaning and Sterilization

 

ADInstruments products may be wiped down with a lint free cloth 
moistened with industrial methylated spirit. Refer to the 
manufacturer’s guidelines or the Data Card supplied with transducers 
and accessories for specific cleaning and sterilizing instructions.

 

Preventative Inspection and 
Maintenance

 

PowerLab systems and ADInstruments front-ends are all 
maintenance-free and do not require periodic calibration or 
adjustment to ensure safe operation. Internal diagnostic software 
performs system checks during power up and will report errors if a 
significant problem is found. There is no need to open the instrument 
for inspection or maintenance, and doing so within the warranty 
period will void the warranty.



 

Safety Notes

 

11

 

Your PowerLab system can be periodically checked for basic safety by 
using an appropriate safety testing device. Tests such as earth leakage, 
earth bond, insulation resistance, subject leakage and auxiliary 
currents and power cable integrity can all be performed on the 
PowerLab system without having to remove the covers. Follow the 
instructions for the testing device if performing such tests.

If the PowerLab system is found not to comply with such testing you 
should contact your PowerLab representative to arrange for the 
equipment to be checked and serviced. Do not attempt to service the 
device yourself. 

 

Environment

 

Electronic components are susceptible to corrosive substances and 
atmospheres, and must be kept away from laboratory chemicals.

 

Storage Conditions

 

• Temperature in the range 0–40 °C 
• Non-condensing humidity in the range 0–95%. 

 

Operating Conditions

 

• Temperature in the range 5–35 °C
• Non-condensing humidity in the range 0–90%.

 

Disposal

 

• Forward to recycling center or return to manufacturer.



 

STH Pump Controller 

 

Owner’s Guide

 

12



 

Chapter 1  

 

Overview

 

13

 

1

 

Overview

 

ADInstruments ML175 STH Pump Controller is an instrument 

designed to control the flow of perfusate solutions in isolated organ 

experiments. The STH Pump Controller, when used with an external 

pump, delivers either constant flow, or constant pressure perfusion 

controlled by a feedback circuit.

This Owner’s Guide covers features of the STH Pump Controller and 

its operation with your ADInstruments PowerLab

 

®

 

 and LabChart 

software.



 

STH Pump Controller

 

 

 

Owner’s Guide

 

14

 

How to Use This Guide

 

This owner’s guide describes how to set up and begin using your 
STH Pump Controller. Topics discussed included how to connect the 
hardware, perform a simple power-up test and calibration of the 
STH Pump Controller. The appendices provide technical information 
about the STH Pump Controller and look at some potential problems 
and their solutions. An index is included at the end of the guide.

 

Checking the STH Pump Controller

 

The unit will have passed quality control inspection before leaving the 
factory. However, there is a small chance that some damage may occur 
during transit. 

1. Check that there are no signs of damage to the outside casing. 
2. Check that there is no obvious sign of internal damage, such as 

rattling. 

If you find a problem, please contact your ADInstruments distributor 
immediately.

 

The STH Pump Controller

 

The remainder of this chapter contains general information about the 
features, connections, and indicators of the STH Pump Controller. 
More detailed information can be found in Appendix A. 

 

The Front Panel

Pump Forward/Reverse switch Pressure Adjust knob

Power indicator Pump Run/Stop switch Set Flow knob Pressure Hold button

 

Figure 1–1

 

The front panel of the

STH Pump Controller



 

Chapter 1  

 

Overview

 

15

 

The Power Indicator

 

The Power indicator will light when the unit is on. If not, check that 
the unit is properly connected to the PowerLab, and that the 
PowerLab is properly connected to a power socket and is switched on.

 

Pump Run/Stop Toggle Switch

 

This switch opens or closes a circuit to remotely “run” or “stop” a 
pump (if the pump supports this feature). The contact closure output 
is two pins on the Pump connector (6 pin DIN) on the back panel.

 

Pump Forward/Reverse Toggle Switch

 

This switch can control the direction of an attached pump, if the pump 
supports external direction control. The toggle switch activates a 
contact closure output on the Pump connector (6 pin DIN).

 

Set Flow Knob

 

When the controller is in constant flow mode, the Set Flow knob 
allows the speed, and hence the flow rate, of the pump to be adjusted. 
Note: the Set Flow knob allows precise control of the flow rate. Thus 
to go from zero flow (0 volt output) to full flow (5 volt output) you 
make 10 turns of the knob. The control voltage is sent through two 
pins on the Pump connector (6 pin DIN) on the back panel. The knob 
has no effect when the controller is in the constant pressure mode.

 

Pressure Hold Button

 

Select either constant flow or constant pressure mode with the 
Pressure Hold button. When the button is 

 

not lit

 

, the controller is in 

 

constant flow mode

 

 and the flow rate of the pump can be adjusted 
with the Set Flow knob. When the button is depressed and 

 

illuminated

 

, the unit is in 

 

constant pressure mode

 

. In this mode the 
STH Pump Controller holds the perfusion pressure at the value that 
was present when constant pressure mode was selected. It uses the 
pressure signal, from the Pressure In BNC connector on the back 
panel, as a control signal to maintain the pressure at that preset level. 

 

Pressure Adjust Knob

 

When the controller is in constant pressure mode, the Pressure Adjust 
knob allows you to trim the pressure by up to ± 5% of the initial 
pressure signal.



 

STH Pump Controller

 

 

 

Owner’s Guide

 

16

 

The Back Panel

 

Pressure In BNC Socket

 

In constant pressure mode, the STH Pump Controller uses the signal 
on this input as feedback to adjust flow to maintain a constant 
pressure. The pressure monitored at the Pressure In socket is 
compared to the perfusion pressure set point, and the pump controller 
continuously adjusts the control voltage to the pump to maintain the 
set pressure. The STH Pump controller is factory calibrated to use a 
Bridge Amp as the signal source for this input.

 

Flow Out Analog Output BNC Socket

 

The STH Pump Controller produces an analog voltage that is 
proportional to the flow rate delivered by the pump. The Flow Out 
signal is connected to one of the analog input channels of your 
PowerLab to provide a continuous reading of the perfusate flow rate. 
Units Conversion can then be used to calibrate the flow rate in terms 
of mL/min, or other appropriate units.

 

I

 

2

 

C Input and Output Sockets

 

The STH Pump Controller is designed to be powered from an 
ADInstruments PowerLab system. Power and control signals are 
supplied using a connection called the I

 

2

 

C (eye-squared-sea) Bus. 
In the case of the STH Pump Controller, the I

 

2

 

C Input is used to 
connect to a Bridge Amp I

 

2

 

C Output. The I

 

2

 

C Output is used to 
connect other ADInstruments front-end devices to the system. 

I2C Input socket I2C Output socket

Internal gain adjustment (Gain Adj.) control

Adjust/ Measure switch

Flow rate low-pass filter switch

Pressure In socket (from Bridge Amp)

Flow Out socket (to PowerLab)

6 pin DIN connector (to pump)

 

Figure 1–2

 

The back panel of the

STH Pump Controller



 

Chapter 1  

 

Overview

 

17

 

Pump DIN Connector

 

The STH Pump Controller provides three pairs of control signals to an 
external pump through a 6 pin DIN connector on the rear of the unit, 
provided that the pump supports these features. These three outputs 
correspond to the three controls on the front panel. They are: 

• The pump can be remotely switched on and off (controlled by the 
run/stop toggle switch).

• The pump can be set to run in forward or in reverse (controlled by 
the forward/reverse toggle switch).

• Pump speed is controlled by an analog voltage output (0 to +5 V) 
(controlled by the Set Flow knob).

Pin assignments of this connector are given in Figure 2–3 in Chapter 2.

 

Internal Gain Adjustment (Gain Adj.) Control

 

Before using the STH Pump Controller for the first time, it is necessary 
to adjust the internal gain of the system to match the pressure 
transducer and its signal conditioner (for example, the ADInstruments 
ML110 Bridge Amp). This adjustment will only need to be repeated if 
a different model of pressure transducer or signal conditioner is used. 
Adjustment of the internal gain is discussed in the next chapter.

 

Adjust/Measure Switch

 

This switch selects the signal applied to the Flow Out socket on the 
rear panel. With the switch in the Adjust position, the signal from the 
Flow Out socket can assist in setting up the controller’s calibration 
and adjusting the internal gain. In this position the voltage gain can be 
adjusted using the Gain Adj. control.

In the Measure position, the Flow Out socket sends out a voltage 
signal, proportional to the flow rate of the pump, to the PowerLab 
device for recording. The switch must be in this position to use the 
STH Pump Controller for recording.

 

Flow Rate Low-pass Filter Switch

 

The Filter switch is used to select the cut-off frequency (-3 dB point) of 
the low-pass filter on the Flow Out signal. This filter is designed to 
remove unwanted fluctuations in the flow rate signal. You can choose 
to set it to 0.5 Hz or 1 Hz by sliding the switch to that position.



 

STH Pump Controller

 

 

 

Owner’s Guide

 

18



 

Chapter 2  

 

Using the STH Pump Controller

 

19

 

2

 

                    Using the STH
Pump Controller

This chapter guides you through connecting the STH Pump Controller 

to a PowerLab and performing a power-up test to make sure there are 

no problems. This chapter also explains how to set up the controller in 

a typical system, calibrate the flow and pressure signals, and use the 

STH Pump Controls.

IMPORTANT: Always make sure that the PowerLab is turned off 

before you connect or disconnect the STH Pump Controller. Failure to 

do this may damage the PowerLab and/or the STH Pump Controller.



STH Pump Controller Owner’s Guide20

Connecting and Setting Up the 
STH Pump Controller
Connecting to the PowerLab and Bridge Amp

When connecting the STH Pump Controller to your PowerLab system, 
first make sure that the PowerLab is turned off.

Connect the PowerLab to your computer, as recommended in the 
PowerLab Owner’s Guide. With I2C cables, connect the I2C Output of 
the PowerLab to the I2C Input of the ADInstruments Bridge Amp, and 
the I2C Output of the Bridge Amp to the I2C Input of the STH Pump 
Controller (as shown in Figure 2–1). 

Other ADInstruments front-end devices may added to the system by 
connecting them to the I2C Output of the STH Pump Controller.

With a BNC cable, connect the Flow Out socket of the STH Pump 
Controller to one of the analog inputs of your PowerLab

Perfusion pressure is measured using a pressure transducer connected 
to the Bridge Amp. The supplied T-piece is used to split the pressure 
signal from the Signal Output socket at the rear of the Bridge Amp to 
one of the input channels of the PowerLab and to the Pressure In 
socket of the STH Pump Controller. With BNC cables, connect the 
T-piece connector to these sockets (see Figure 2–1).

BNC Cable (Bridge Amp signal to the PowerLab)

T-piece connector (splits the pressure signal)

BNC cable (Bridge Amp signal to Pressure In)

Bridge Amp

Flow Out (to the PowerLab)

Output to control pump

STH Pump Controller

I2C cables PowerLab

Pressure In 

Figure 2–1
Rear view showing the

STH Pump Controller

connected to a Bridge Amp

and PowerLab



Chapter 2  Using the STH Pump Controller 21

Connecting to an External Pump

The STH Pump Controller connects to an external pump using the 
Pump 6 pin DIN connector on the rear of the unit. A suitable cable is 
required for connection to the pump. 

A cable compatible with a Gilson Minipuls 3 peristaltic pump is 
supplied as standard with your STH Pump Controller. Other 
peristaltic pumps which have similar controls can be adapted to this 
system, either by adapting this cable or making a custom cable. 

Note: the pump should have a sufficient number of rollers (at least six) 
to minimise pulsatile flow in the constant flow mode. 

Connecting to other Bridge Amplifiers

The STH Pump Controller is designed to allow it to be used with a 
variety of bridge amplifiers or signal conditioners that produce 
different output voltages per unit of pressure. This is accomplished by 
including an adjustable gain on the pressure input to the unit. 

Power-up Test 

Once the STH Pump Controller has been properly connected to the 
PowerLab, the PowerLab can be switched on to perform an initial 
check of the STH Pump Controller. No sampling is required to 
perform this test. To perform the power-up test, follow these steps:

3. Connect your STH Pump Controller to your recorder and signal 
conditioner, as shown in Figure 2–1.

4. Turn on your PowerLab. The PowerLab should perform its normal 
diagnostic tests, as described in the PowerLab Owner’s Guide.

5. The STH Pump Controller power indicator light should light.

Perfusion System Setup

A typical perfusion setup will consist of some of the components 
shown in Figure 2–2. At the most basic level, the setup will consist of a 
PowerLab recording unit, a STH Pump Controller, a Bridge Amp, a 
peristaltic pump and associated perfusion glassware and plumbing. 
Depending on the complexity and requirements of your experimental 
setup, you can also add a Stimulator, a Bio Amp for recording ECG, or 
a temperature pod for recording perfusate temperature. 



STH Pump Controller Owner’s Guide22

Figure 2–2 gives an indication of the way in which a perfusion system 
can be fully configured with a PowerLab to record all key parameters.

There are several things that must be done to the perfusion system 
setup to get the best performance out of the STH Pump Controller. 
The following information is critical in getting your perfusion system 
working correctly with the STH Pump Controller.

Pressure Line Damping

To minimize pressure oscillations in the system (mainly due to the 
rollers of the pump), it is essential to have some form of pressure 
damping in the fluid line between the pump and the organ 
undergoing perfusion. This can be provided by a syringe containing 
several millilitres of air connected to a T-piece in the flow circuit.

This is essential to allow the STH Pump Controller to accurately 
control the pressure. Good results can be obtained with a 20 mL 
syringe with around 10 mL of air in it.

PowerLab

Peristaltic
Pump

Water-jacketed
organ chamber

Perfusate pressure signal

Perfusate flow signal (if used)

Temperature signal

ECG signal

Pacing stimulus to heart

Left ventricular pressure signal

Control signal to pump

From
perfusate
reservoir

Pressure
feedback
signal

Stimulator

Bridge Amp 1

Temperature
Pod

Bridge Amp 2

Flow Meter

STH Pump
Controller

Bio Amp

Trigger signal to stimulator
Warming/cooling
coils for perfusate

Flow signal

Air filled syringe
for pressure damping

Figure 2–2
Block diagram of an

experimental setup

including the STH Pump

Controller. Note the air

filled syringe for

pressure damping



Chapter 2  Using the STH Pump Controller 23

Priming the Perfusion Circuit – Air Bubble Removal

Before starting any experiment it is essential to prime (remove air 
from) the perfusion circuit. This will prevent false readings or sudden 
pressure drops. Generally, running the pump at a high speed is 
enough to force air from the system. However, air may still become 
trapped and the tube may need to be shaken to loosen air pockets or 
bubbles.

Make sure your pressure transducer is also free from air bubbles as 
this may effect the readings, and will certainly give a shift in pressure 
if an air bubble dislodges during an experiment.

Testing the System

6. Open LabChart on your computer and set it up for the two 
channels that are attached to the STH Pump Controller and the 
Bridge Amplifier. The input connected to the Flow Out on the 
STH Pump controller will become the Perfusate Flow monitoring 
channel and the input connected to the T-piece from the Signal 
Output of the Bridge Amp will become the Perfusate Pressure 
channel. 

7. For a quick check of the system try using LabChart with a 
sampling rate of 400 samples per second, the flow channel with a 
range of 10 V and the pressure channel with a range of 10 mV. In 
the Bridge Amplifier dialog box, select DC from the High-pass filter 
pop-up menu and 10 Hz from the Low-pass filter pop-up menu.

8. Click the Start button in LabChart and then start the pump 
running. Make sure that the pump is running in the appropriate 
direction. Use the Forward/Reverse switch on the front panel of 
the STH Pump Controller to change the direction.

9. Try varying the pump speed using the Set Flow knob on the front 
panel of the STH Pump Controller. Turning the knob clockwise 
should increase the pump’s speed and you should also observe 
that the flow rate being recorded increases as well. Turning the 
Set Flow knob anticlockwise will slow the pump down with a 
corresponding decrease in signal on the flow channel. You will also 
notice that the pressure signal will also go up with increasing flow 
and decrease with decreasing flow.

If this is what you are observing, then the system is ready to calibrate.



STH Pump Controller Owner’s Guide24

Calibration

The flow signal (from the STH Pump Controller) and pressure signal 
(from the Bridge Amp) can be calibrated in appropriate units using 
LabChart’s Units Conversion feature. For the remainder of this 
chapter it is assumed that you are using a PowerLab with LabChart 
software. While the discussion specifically refers to LabChart 
software, the principles of calibration and scaling apply to any meter 
that you attach to the STH Pump Controller/Bridge Amp.

Calibrating the Flow

The relationship between pump control voltage, pump speed and 
flow rate will depend on the type of pump, the number of rollers and 
the diameter of the tubing used. Due to this variance we cannot 
provide a simple calibration factor. You will need to determine the 
flow rate for your particular setup. 

The simplest way to calibrate the flow rate is to run the pump at a 
fixed speed and determine how long it takes for a specific amount of 
perfusate to be pumped through the system. This is easily done with a 
measuring cylinder or other fluid measurement container. You can 
either use LabChart or a stopwatch to determine the time taken to fill 
a set amount in the container.

To obtain accurate results, it is best to run the pump at the speed 
required to reach the maximum pressure you need. It is also 
recommended to pump a reasonable quantity of fluid through the 
pump to obtain a better estimate of the flow rate. 

To calibrate the flow, follow these steps:

10. In the Input Amplifier dialog box for the channel reading the flow 
signal, make sure the range is set to 10V.

11. Set the speed of the pump using the Set Flow knob to give full 
pump speed or a significant percentage of full speed. 

12. Stop the pump and place a suitable measuring container at the 
outlet of the perfusate line. Before starting the pump decide how 
much fluid you will pump through to calibrate the system. 
Remember that the more fluid you pump through, the more 
accurate the calibration.

13. Click Start in LabChart to start recording and then start the pump. 
Leave it running until the pump has transferred the required 
amount of fluid. 



Chapter 2  Using the STH Pump Controller 25

14. Stop the pump then click Stop in LabChart. 
15. Measure the amount of time taken to transfer the measured 

volume by using the Marker, or by manually measuring the 
duration of pumping.

16. The flow rate for this setting can be easily calculated by dividing 
the amount of fluid transferred by the time taken (in minutes or 
seconds, whatever is appropriate) to transfer it.

17. Select a portion of the data recorded while you were pumping and 
then choose Units Conversion for the flow channel.

18. Set the first conversion point as 0 volts = 0 flow and set the second 
point to be the value of the recorded signal. This point should be 
set to be the calculated value of flow rate. Make sure you click 
Apply to ensure that the conversion takes place. This assumes that 
your pump has a linear relationship between flow rate and 
voltage. See the LabChart Help Center for further details.

Calibrating the Pressure Signal

Calibrating the pressure channel in LabChart is straightforward. The 
pressure channel needs to be calibrated in terms of mmHg or similar 
pressure units to simplify the recording process. The calibration is 
different for different types of transducers and amplifier 
combinations. Once a particular transducer and amplifier are 
calibrated, that calibration can be used repeatedly. However, for 
accurate results it is always a good idea to calibrate the pressure for 
each experiment.

To calibrate pressure you need a manometer or other pressure 
measurement device, and a rubber bulb or similar way of adjusting 
the pressure in the system. 

To calibrate the pressure, follow these steps:

19. Go to the Bridge Amp dialog box and with no pressure applied to 
the pressure transducer, let the signal scroll in the dialog box for a 
few seconds. Then click the Pause button.

20. Using a rubber bulb and manometer, set up a known pressure into 
the pressure transducer. Try to set up a pressure close to the 
working pressure for your experiments, for example 100 mmHg.

21. When you have a stable working pressure, click the Play button 
until the new signal is about half the time axis in the scrolling 
display. Click the Pause button again. (See the LabChart Help 
Center, or your Bridge Amp Owner’s Guide).



STH Pump Controller Owner’s Guide26

22. Click the Units Conversion button to add both readings to the two 
point conversion text boxes. The first reading corresponds to 
0 mmHg and the second to the pressure you set. Make sure you 
click Apply to ensure that the conversion takes place.

You should now have a pressure channel calibrated in pressure units 
ready to record.

Pressure Gain Adjustment

The first time the unit is used with a particular combination of 
pressure transducer and signal conditioner, it is necessary to adjust 
the internal gain of the system to optimize the performance of the 
STH Pump controller. Although the STH Pump Controller is factory 
calibrated to be used with a Bridge Amplifier and ADInstruments 
pressure transducers, you may be using a combination of transducer 
and third party amplifier that requires readjustment.

To set the gain adjustment to suit your particular setup:

23. With the system fully set up (connected and power on), slide the 
Adjust/Measure switch on the back panel of the STH Pump 
Controller to the Adj. position.

24. Using a pressure source or even a real setup, set the flow rate of the 
system to produce your nominal operating pressure. 

25. Run LabChart and open the Input Amplifier dialog box for the 
flow input from the STH Pump Controller.

26. Using a small flat blade screwdriver, adjust the Gain Adj. control 
on the back panel of the STH Pump Controller until the signal in 
the Input Amplifier dialog box is around +5 volts.

27. Switch the Adjust/Measure switch back to the Measure position.
Pressure gain adjustment is required if you change transducers or 
amplifier arrangement. It is also good practice to repeat this gain 
adjustment from time to time to keep the STH Pump controller at its 
nominal operating point.

Note: if you do not perform this adjustment correctly, the STH Pump 
Controller may not have enough range in which to control the pump. 
This means that the pump may not be able to maintain the pressure in 
the system in the constant pressure mode because it will not be able to 
speed up or slow down the pump sufficiently.



Chapter 2  Using the STH Pump Controller 27

The Pump Interface

The STH Pump Controller is supplied with a cable designed to work 
directly with a Gilson Minipuls 3 peristaltic pump. This pump is 
specifically designed for external control and is thus ideal for use with 
the STH Pump Controller. If you intend to connect the STH Pump 
Controller to other brands of peristaltic pumps then the information in 
this section can be used to determine the correct connections.

Connection to a pump is by means of a 6 pin DIN connector on the 
rear panel of the STH Pump Controller. This connector provides 3 
signal pairs to control pump speed, pump operation (run or stop), and 
pump direction (forward or reverse). Some pumps may only have the 
capability for speed control or pump run/stop. You will need to 
consult the technical manual for your particular pump to determine if 
it is possible to connect it to the STH Pump Controller.

Pump Control Connections

The 6 pin Pump connector on the rear panel of the STH Pump 
Controller has the pin assignments shown in Figure 2–3. Note: the 
signals are grouped into three groups, although the grounds are 
actually common.

1

2

3

4

5

6

Run/Stop

Pump Speed ControlForward/Reverse

Ground

Ground

Ground

Figure 2–3
The Pump connector pin

assignments



STH Pump Controller Owner’s Guide28

Pump Speed Control

The STH Pump Controller provides an analog voltage to control 
pump speed. This is adjustable in the range 0 to +5 volts, 
corresponding to no pump flow and maximum pump flow, 
respectively. Pumps that require a 0–5 V control range will work 
directly with the STH Pump Controller. Pumps that have a 0–10 V 
control voltage range may still work, as 0–5 volts may be a sufficient 
range for the pressure to be maintained. Generally, pumps will only 
run at a fraction of full speed to produce the sort of flow rates 
commonly used on animal heart perfusions. To control an external 
pump you should connect pin 5 to the appropriate pump speed 
control input and use pin 6 as the ground reference.

Pump Run/Stop Control

If the pump supports external run/stop control by contact closure, 
then you can use the run/stop signal from the pump interface 
connector. The run/stop contact closure will need a ground reference 
along with the signal in order for it to work correctly, so you must use 
pins 3 and 4 of the pump interface connection. Pin 4 will be fixed at 
ground potential and when the run/stop switch is toggled there will 
be a short circuit (contact closure) applied between pins 3 and 4. The 
short circuit applies when the switch is in the run position.

Pump Forward and Reverse Control

If the pump supports external direction control by contact closure, 
then you can use the forward/reverse contact closure from the pump 
interface connector. The forward/reverse contact closure needs a 
ground reference to work correctly so you must use pins 1 and 2 from 
the pump interface connector. Pin 2 will be fixed at ground potential 
and pin 1 is the closure terminal. A short circuit is applied between 
these terminals when the forward/reverse switch on the STH Pump 
Controller is in the reverse position. 



A
A P P E N D I X

Appendix A  Technical Details 29

This Appendix describes some important technical aspects of the STH 

Pump Controller operation. You do not need to know the material in 

this section in order to operate the STH Pump Controller. It is likely to 

be of interest to the technically minded and is not intended in any way 

as a service guide. It should be noted that any modification or attempt 

to service your STH Pump Controller voids your rights under the 

warranty.

A                          Technical
Details



STH Pump Controller Owner’s Guide30

How it Works
The STH Pump Controller is essentially an electronic feedback control 
system. By applying a pressure signal to the pressure input, the 
controller can constantly adjust the flow rate of the system to maintain 
constant pressure perfusion. The system integrates with PowerLab 
data recorders and a Gilson Minipuls 3 peristaltic pump, providing 
online measurement of vascular flow (coronary flow in the case of a 
Langendorff heart) and eliminating the need for cumbersome 
hydrostatic columns to deliver constant pressure perfusion. The 
STH Pump Controller can be adapted to a range of other pumps.

Circuit Principles

To understand the operation of the STH Pump controller, refer to 
Figure A–1 which shows a simplified block diagram of the system.

The STH Pump Controller operates in two modes; constant flow or 
constant pressure.

Constant Flow Mode

In constant flow mode the STH Pump Controller drives the pump by 
providing it with a control voltage. Increasing the voltage increases 
the speed of the pump and hence the flow rate. The flow rate is 
adjusted using the Set Flow knob on the front panel. 

+

+
–

Hold Circuit Set Flow

Integrator

Pressure Adjust

L.P.F

Flow Out

Pump

Pressure In

Gain Adj

Adj

Meas.

C.P

C.F

Filter

Run/Stop

Forward/Rev

Out

In

I  C2Power
Supply

Power

Figure A–1
Block diagram of the

STH Pump Controller



Appendix A  Technical Details 31

The controller is designed to produce a voltage in the range 0 to +5 
volts to drive a Gilson Minipuls 3 peristalic pump. The control voltage 
signal to the pump is provided on the Flow Out socket, located on the 
back panel, and connected to one of the PowerLab input channels. 
This is to monitor continuous flow rate using a PowerLab system. This 
signal is low-pass filtered at either 0.5 Hz or 1 Hz depending on the 
setting on the rear panel. This removes higher frequency noise from 
the signal and presents a smooth flow signal to the recording device.

Constant Pressure Mode

In constant pressure mode the pump controller operates as a feedback 
control system. It uses the pressure of the perfusate solution to adjust 
the flow rate of the pump to keep the pressure at a preset level. To 
understand the operation of the system in constant pressure mode, it 
is important to understand the operation of the circuit in constant flow 
mode. This is the mode that is used to set up the desired pressure 
before entering into constant pressure mode.

When in constant flow mode, the Set Flow knob will be adjusted to 
give the desired operating pressure from the pump. During this 
process, the controller is continuously tracking or following the 
pressure value present on the Pressure In connection. This pressure 
signal appears as a corresponding voltage across a capacitor in a track 
and hold circuit (the switch before the capacitor being closed in this 
mode).

When constant pressure mode is selected, the switch at the input to 
the hold capacitor is opened, and the pump control signal is 
connected to the output of the integrator (the C.P. position of the 
switch in the block diagram). The pressure value at the time the 
switch was opened is held by the capacitor, and fed to a summing 
junction and used as a pressure set point value. This set point value is 
compared to the actual pressure reading on the Pressure In connector. 
The difference between this and the set point value causes the 
integrator to adjust the pump’s flow rate to keep the pressure 
constant. An increase in pressure will cause the pump to slow down 
and a decrease in pressure will cause the pump to speed up. 

To make fine adjustments to the pressure, an adjustment on the front 
panel allows the set point value to be altered in the range ± 5% to 
± 10% of the pressure reading.



STH Pump Controller Owner’s Guide32

Pump Run and Direction Control

Control of the pump motor and direction is simply achieved by 
contact closures. The Run/Stop switch and the Forward/Reverse 
switch on the front panel provide a short circuit or open circuit signal 
to control the pump.

Power Supply

Power for the STH Pump Controller is derived from the I2C bus of a 
PowerLab or MacLab. The controller is fitted with both input and 
output connectors so that it can be used in a chain with other 
ADInstruments front-ends.



Appendix B  Specifications 33

B
A P P E N D I X

Controller Operation

Modes: Constant Flow or Constant Pressure

Flow Rate Error: ± 3% (~3 s to stabilize after change)

Constant Pressure Error: ± 1 mmHg

Drift in Constant Pressure: < 1% over 30 min

Pump Control Signals

Run/Stop Control: Contact closure 
(Run : contact closure)

Forward/Reverse Control: Contact closure 
(Reverse : contact closure)

Pump Control Voltage: 0 to +5 V (+5 V : max pump speed)

Flow Rate Output

Flow Rate Signal Range: 0 to +5 Volts (+5 V : max flow rate)

Output Filtering: 0.5 Hz or 1 Hz, 2nd order, low-pass, 
switch-selectable

Pressure Input

Max Input Voltage: ± 15 V

B Specifications



STH Pump Controller Owner’s Guide34

Input Impedance: 100 kΩ

Input Gain range: x1 to x100, adjustable from rear panel 
(to suit a wide variety of external signal 
conditioners)

Operating Requirements

Power Requirements: +9 V @ 100 mA, ±18 V @ 50 mA

Operating Conditions: 5–35 °C, 0–90% humidity 
(non-condensing)

Physical Configuration 

Dimensions (w × h × d): 20 x 6.5 x 27.5 cm

Weight: 1.3 kg

ADInstruments reserves the right to alter these specifications at any time.



Index 35

A

adjusting pressure 15
Adjust/Measure switch 17
analog outputs 16

B

back panel 16
BNC socket

Flow Out 16
Pressure In 16

C

calibrating
flow signal 24–25
pressure signal 25–26

checking the STH Pump Controller 14
circuit principles 30
cleaning 10
connecting

third party Bridge Amps 21
to Bridge Amp 20
to external pumps 21
to other recorders 21
to PowerLab 20

constant pressure mode 15

F

Flow Out BNC socket 16
Flow rate low-pass filter switch 17
Forward/reverse switch 15
front panel 14

G

Gain Adj. control 17, 26

H

Hold button 15
how it works 30

constant flow mode 30
constant pressure mode 31

I

internal gain adjustment 17, 26
I2C input and output 16

M

maintenance 10
making sure it works 23

P

Power indicator 15
power up test 21
Pressure

Adjust knob 15
Hold button 15
Set Flow 15

pressure gain adjustment 17
Pressure In BNC socket 16
Pump DIN connector 17
pump speed control 28

R

Run/Stop switch 15

Index



STH Pump Controller Owner’s Guide36

S

Safety Notes 5–11
Set Flow knob 15
specifications 33–34
storage 10

U

user modification voids warranty 29
using this guide 14


	Contents
	Safety Notes
	1.
Overview
	How to Use This Guide
	Checking the STH Pump Controller

	The STH Pump Controller
	The Front Panel
	The Back Panel


	2.
Using the STH Pump Controller
	Connecting and Setting Up the STH Pump Controller
	Power-up Test
	Perfusion System Setup
	Testing the System
	Calibration
	The Pump Interface


	A.
Technical Details
	How it Works
	Circuit Principles


	B.
Specifications
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


